

MEMORANDUM

Substitute to Agenda Item 5(A) Supplement

 TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Honorable Harvey Ruvin, Clerk Circuit and County Courts
SUBJECT: Supplemental Information regarding Resolution nami the new Public Health True

Basia Pruna

Basia Pruna, Director Clerk of the Board Division JECT: Supplemental Information regarding Resolution naming the new Public Health Trust designated facility to be located at 3737 SW 8th Street in the City of Coral Gables the "Jackson Medical Pavilion"

This substitute differs from the original to include Commission Auditor's report to the Board of County Commissioners that was inadvertently omitted.

Attached for your information and review is the Commission Auditor's supplemental report relating to the Board of County Commissioners' Agenda File Number 221174 on today's agenda regarding the Resolution naming the new Public Health Trust designated facility to be located at 3737 SW 8th Street in the City of Coral Gables the "Jackson Medical Pavilion".

BP/dmcb

Attachment



MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz, and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Adeyinka Majekodunmi, CPA Commission Auditor

DATE: June 1, 2022

SUBJECT: Resolution naming the new Public Health Trust designated facility to be located at 3737 SW 8th Street in the City of Coral Gables the "Jackson Medical Pavilion"

Section 2-1 Rule 9.02(f) of the Code requires the Office of the Commission Auditor (OCA) to conduct background research on any person, organization, place, or thing that is the subject of a naming, renaming or codesignation item or an item approving the codesignation of state or municipal roads and prepare a report detailing the findings of said research prior to the Commission meeting during which the item is scheduled to be considered.

Commission Auditor's Conclusion:

OCA completed the required background check on "Jackson Medical Pavilion" and noted no adverse findings. OCA determined that there is no prior Board of County Commissioners (BCC) codesignation for "Jackson Medical Pavilion." OCA is providing this report as a Supplement to BCC Agenda File Item Number 221174.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Carlos A. Migoya Chief Executive Officer

FROM: Adeyinka Majekodunmi, CPA Commission Auditor

DATE: February 9, 2022

SUBJECT: Facility Naming Background Research: Jackson Medical Pavilion

Section 2-1 Rule 9.02(h) of the Code of Miami-Dade County provides that the Board of Trustees of the Public Health Trust may name or rename any interior portion of a Public Health Trust designated facility without approval by the Board of County Commissioners pursuant to the provisions of this subsection. Any Public Health Trust resolution to name or rename an interior portion of a designated facility shall only be considered by the Board of Trustees of the Public Health Trust after a public hearing and upon completion of a report by the Commission Auditor as required by subsection (f).

Section 2-1 Rule 9.02(f) of the Code requires the Office of the Commission Auditor (OCA) to conduct background research on any person, organization, place, or thing that is the subject of a naming, renaming or codesignation item or an item approving the codesignation of state or municipal roads and prepare a report detailing the findings of said research prior to the Commission meeting during which the item is scheduled to be considered.

Commission Auditor's Conclusion:

OCA completed the required background check on "Jackson Medical Pavilion." Since this is an organization, OCA also completed a check on the organization's leader and noted no adverse findings. OCA determined that there is no prior Board of County Commissioners (BCC) codesignation for "Jackson Medical Pavilion."